If approved and implemented, the Scheme will be binding on all of the Scheme
Shareholders, irrespective of whether or not they attended or voted at the Court Meeting or the
General Meeting.

Shareholders and/or potential investors should be aware that the implementation of the
Proposal and the Scheme is subject to the Conditions being fulfilled or waived, as applicable,
and therefore the Proposal may or may not be implemented and the Scheme may or may not
become effective. Shareholders and/or potential investors should therefore exercise caution
when dealing in the securities of the Company. Persons who are in doubt as to the action they
should consult their stockbroker, licensed securities dealer, registered institution in securities,
bank manager, solicitor or other professional advisers.

PART I LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 21 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

On the assumption that there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before
completion of the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as
at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Proposal

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A. Offeror Note 1 217,281,593 51.81% 350,525,703 83.59%

B. Offeror Concert Party Not
Subject to the Scheme
Cosmos Skyland Limited Note 2 68,802,731 16.41% 68,802,731 16.41%

C. Offeror Concert Party
Subject to the Scheme
Mr. Patrick Sung Note 3 23,035 0.01% – –

Sub-total (A+B+C): 286,107,359 68.23% 419,328,434 100.00%

D. Disinterested Scheme
Shareholders
Dr. Zhu Xun Note 4 140,836 0.03% – –

Public Shareholders 133,080,239 31.74% – –

Sub-total: 133,221,075 31.77% – –

Total 419,328,434 100.00% 419,328,434 100.00%

E. Scheme Shareholders (C+D) 133,244,110 31.78% – –

For the avoidance of doubt, the Scheme Shares comprise all Shares in issue on the Scheme
Record Date other than those held by the Offeror or the Offeror Concert Party Not Subject to the
Scheme.

Notes:

1. The Offeror is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is
wholly-owned by First Lucky Star Trust, the settlor of which is Mr. Wu Zhen Tao, and the beneficiaries
includes Mr. Wu Zhen Tao and his family members. Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the share
capital of the Company will be maintained at its former amount by the simultaneous allotment and issuance

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Conditions set out in paragraphs (a) to (g)
have been fulfilled or waived (as the case may be).

Shareholders and/or potential investors should be aware that the implementation of the
Proposal and the Scheme is subject to the Conditions being fulfilled or waived, as applicable,
and therefore the Proposal may or may not be implemented and the Scheme may or may not
become effective. Shareholders and/or potential investors should therefore exercise caution
when dealing in the securities of the Company. Persons who are in doubt as to the action they
should consult their stockbroker, licensed securities dealer, registered institution in securities,
bank manager, solicitor or other professional advisers.

PART IV EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

— 69 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

On the assumption that there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before
completion of the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as
at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Proposal

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A. Offeror Note 1 217,281,593 51.81% 350,525,703 83.59%
B. Offeror Concert Party Not

Subject to the Scheme
Cosmos Skyland Limited Note 2 68,802,731 16.41% 68,802,731 16.41%

C. Offeror Concert Party
Subject to the Scheme
Mr. Patrick Sung Note 3 23,035 0.01% – –

Sub-total (A+B+C): 286,107,359 68.23% 419,328,434 100.00%

D. Disinterested Scheme
Shareholders
Dr. Zhu Xun Note 4 140,836 0.03% – –

Public Shareholders 133,080,239 31.74% – –

Sub-total: 133,221,075 31.77% – –

Total 419,328,434 100.00% 419,328,434 100.00%

E. Scheme Shareholders (C+D) 133,244,110 31.78% – –

For the avoidance of doubt, the Scheme Shares comprise all Shares in issue on the Scheme
Record Date other than those held by the Offeror or the Offeror Concert Party Not Subject to the
Scheme.

Notes:

1. The Offeror is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is
wholly-owned by First Lucky Star Trust, the settlor of which is Mr. Wu Zhen Tao, and the beneficiaries
includes Mr. Wu Zhen Tao and his family members. Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the share
capital of the Company will be maintained at its former amount by the simultaneous allotment and issuance